

- Subject Carlton County and Pine County soil and water conservation districts levy authority
- Authors Sundin
- Analyst Jared Swanson
 - Date January 29, 2021

Overview

Authorizes property tax levy authority for three years (2022-2024) for the soil and water conservation districts in Carlton County and Pine County. Under current law, soil and water conservations districts do not have direct levy authority, although counties can levy additional property taxes in order to fund districts within their borders.

Summary

Section Description

1 Carlton County and Pine County soil and water conservation districts; levy authority.

Subd. 1. Authorization. Authorizes levy authority for soil and water conservation districts in Carlton County and Pine County, and deems these districts special taxing districts.

Subd. 2. Tax levy. Limits the annual property tax levied by these districts to the lesser of 0.048 percent of the estimated market value in each district or \$1,000,000.

Subd. 3. Public hearing. Requires these districts to hold a public hearing on the proposed property tax levy, prior to adopting the levy.

Subd. 4. Budget adoption. Requires the districts' boards to adopt a levy by September 15 and certify the levy to the county by September 30.

Subd. 5. Expiration. Limits the levy authority under this section to taxes payable in 2022 through taxes payable in 2024.

Effective date: Effective beginning with taxes payable in 2022.



Minnesota House Research Department provides nonpartisan legislative, legal, and information services to the Minnesota House of Representatives. This document can be made available in alternative formats.

www.house.mn/hrd | 651-296-6753 | 600 State Office Building | St. Paul, MN 55155